

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOSEPH FARAH, JEROME CORSI,)	
WORLDNETDAILY.COM, and WND)	
BOOKS,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-001179 (RMC)
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
ESQUIRE MAGAZINE, INC., HEARST)	
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. and MARK)	
WARREN,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.’S AND MARK WARREN’S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO
DISMISS THE PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT**

Laura R. Handman (D.C. Bar No. 444386)
 John Rory Eastburg (D.C. Bar No. 984434)
 Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
 1919 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Suite 800
 Washington, D.C. 20006-3401
 (202) 973-4200
 (202) 973-4499 (fax)
 laurahandman@dwt.com
 roryeastburg@dwt.com

Jonathan R. Donnellan (pro hac vice)
 Kristina E. Findikyan (pro hac vice)
 Hearst Corporation
 Office of General Counsel
 300 W. 57th Street, 40th Floor
 New York, NY 10019
 (212) 649-2020
 (212) 649-2035 (fax)
 jdonnellan@hearst.com
 kfindikyan@hearst.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Hearst Communications,
Inc. and Mark Warren*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT CLEARLY APPLIES	3
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Counter the Legal Fact That the Act Confers a Substantive Immunity Routinely Enforced By Federal Courts	3
B. Esquire Met Its Initial Anti-SLAPP Burden and Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Paint Esquire’s Challenged Publications as “Commercial” and Not Relating to an Issue of Public Interest Are Preposterous	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO MEET THEIR ANTI-SLAPP BURDEN REQUIRES DISMISSAL	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Offer Any Evidentiary Support for their Claims Establishes That They Are Not Likely to Succeed On The Merits.....	8
B. Under Any Standard, Plaintiffs Failed to Establish They Are Likely to Succeed as a Matter of Law	9
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That Any of the Challenged Speech is Actionable Defamation, Failing to Address the Vast Body of Case Law on Satire and Opinion	10
2. Plaintiffs’ False Light Claim is Duplicative of Their Defamation Claim and Should Be Dismissed	15
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Established They Will Likely Succeed on Their Tortious Interference Claim.....	16
III. PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF UNDERSCORES THE IMPLAUSIBILITY OF THEIR CLAIMS, WARRANTING DISMISSAL UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	18
A. Plaintiffs Elect Not To Address the Majority of Esquire’s 12(b)(6) Motion For Good Reason: Their Threadbare Claims are Implausible On Their Face	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Lanham Act Claims Rely on Unsupported Conclusions that Esquire’s Challenged Speech is “Commercial” and Not Editorial in Nature.....	20
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CONCLUSORY STATEMENTS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO DENY ESQUIRE’S MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY AND RULE 26 DISCLOSURES	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aldrin v. Topps Company, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4500013 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2011).....	3
<i>Alexander v. A & E Television Networks, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3915981 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011)	3-4, 7
<i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010)	14
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	19
<i>Banco Cont’l v. Curtiss Nat’l Bank of Miami Springs</i> , 406 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Bekele v. Ford</i> , 2011 WL 4344189 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2011)	3
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001)	5
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	21
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	21
<i>Chapman v. Journal Concepts, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5381353 (D. Haw. Dec. 24, 2008).....	13
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995)	19
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	18

<i>Doe v. Gangland Prods., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3557214 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2011).....	7
<i>Drawsand v. F.F. Properties, L.L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 4727306 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2011)	3
<i>Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 53 (Cal. 2002).....	5
<i>First Health Grp. Corp. v. BCE Emergis Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Greenberg v. Hunt and Henriques</i> , 2011 WL 4639833 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2011).....	3
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	3, 4
* <i>Klayman v. Segal</i> , 783 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001).....	15
* <i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995)	15
<i>Lauderback v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 193 (8th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>McFadden v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4765845 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2011)	3
* <i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Molina-Aviles v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 2011 WL 2783853 (D.D.C. June 23, 2011)	18-19
<i>Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983).....	19

<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 106 Cal.App.4th 763 (2003)	9
* <i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> , 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004).....	11
<i>PAM Media, Inc. v. Am. Research Corp.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1403 (D. Colo. 1995).....	20
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Robinson v. Radio One, Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 425 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	13
<i>Saint Consulting Group, Inc. v. Litz</i> , 2010 WL 2836792 (D. Mass. July 19, 2010).....	3
* <i>San Francisco Bay Guardian v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 464 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	11
<i>Schnare v. Ziessow</i> , 104 F. App'x 847 (4th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart et al.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00477-RJL (D.D.C. July 28, 2011)	4
<i>Snyder v. Creative Loafing, Inc., et al.</i> , 2011-CA-003168-B (D.C. Super. Ct.)	4
<i>South Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framingham</i> , 2008 WL 4595369 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2008)	3
<i>Taus v. Loftus</i> , 40 Cal.4th 683 (2007)	9
<i>Turkowitz v. Town of Provincetown</i> , 2010 WL 5583119 (D. Mass. Dec. 1, 2010)	3
<i>TYR Sport Inc. v. Warnaco Swimwear Inc.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	8
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3, 4
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	19
<i>Weiland Sliding Doors and Windows, Inc. v. Panda Windows and Doors, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3812695 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2011)	8
<i>Westfall v. City of Crescent City</i> , 2011 WL 4024663 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2011)	3
<i>World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t, Inc. v. Bozell</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
8(a)	19
12(b)(6)	passim
26.....	9, 21

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 16-5501 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 16-5501(1)(A)	6
§ 16-5501(3).....	6, 7
§ 16-5502(a)	6
§ 16-5502(b).....	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(A)-(B).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of the D.C. Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Nov. 19, 2010, available at http://www.dccouncil.washington.dc.us/images/00001/20110120184936.pdf	4, 5
